

No. 14-419

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SONJA M. RALSTON

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement:

 A. Statutory background 2

 B. The present controversy 5

Summary of argument 13

Argument:

 Petitioner’s substitute assets were validly re-
 strained to ensure their availability for forfeiture
 and restitution..... 17

 A. Section 1345 authorizes the restraint of “property
 of equivalent value” pending the outcome of a
 criminal case 17

 B. Restraining “property of equivalent value” under
 Section 1345 does not violate the Sixth Amendment ... 25

 C. The hearing held in this case did not violate
 petitioner’s procedural due process rights 42

Conclusion..... 55

Appendix — Statutory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993) 3, 34

Austin v. United States, 509 U.S. 602 (1993) 35

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Comtys. for a
Great Or.*, 515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 22

Billman, In re, 915 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1990),
cert. denied, 500 U.S. 952 (1991)..... 12

CFTC v. Muller, 570 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1978) 38

*California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros.’ Santa
Ana Theater*, 454 U.S. 90 (1981) 49

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	51
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	53
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	23, 24
<i>Dow Corning Corp., In re</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 816 (2002).....	24
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	50, 51
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	50, 51
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	19
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	23
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	50
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979)	26
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	3, 34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	45, 46
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	51
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	22
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	26
<i>Mullins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	53

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	43
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	27, 30, 51
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	35
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>SEC v. Unifund Sal</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	3, 34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 988 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Casey</i> , 444 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1010 (2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 152 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13, 18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 682 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Fang</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1186 (D. Md. 1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	24
<i>United States v. Grande</i> , 620 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 830, and 449 U.S. 919 (1980)	35
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 617 (2013)	49
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 434 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 743 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , No. 07-80021-CR, 2007 WL 1831151(S.D. Fla. 2007)	39
<i>United States v. McGinty</i> , 610 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 345 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993)	33
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	53
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 133 U.S. 1 (1980).....	33
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	34
<i>United States v. Vampire Nation</i> , 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 970 (2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Wingerter</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 799 (E.D. Va. 2005)	37
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	53
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	50, 51, 52
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	18
<i>Washington Educ. Ass’n v. National Right to Work Legal Def.</i> , 187 Fed. Appx. 681 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	26, 27
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	44
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	43, 44

VII

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	18
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	49, 50, 51, 52
Amend. V.....	25, 27, 29, 43, 46
Due Process Clause	45, 55
Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Confrontation Clause.....	16, 53
Comprehensive Thrift and Bank Fraud Prosecution and Taxpayer Recovery Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 2521(b)(2), 104 Stat. 4865	19
Criminal Justice Act of 1964, 18 U.S.C. 3006A.....	41
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, § 247, 110 Stat. 2018	21
18 U.S.C. 24(a)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 371	5, 2a
18 U.S.C. 982	3, 4, 2a
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(7).....	4, 5, 2a
18 U.S.C. 982(b)(1).....	4, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1345	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)	53
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(1).....	2, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(2).....	2, 3, 19, 21, 26, 49, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(2)(A)	19, 21, 22, 23, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(2)(B)(i)	13, 21, 48, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(2)(B)(ii)	18, 21, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(3).....	3, 18, 19, 20, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1345(b)	3, 19, 20, 22, 25, 47, 2a

VIII

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1349	5, 4a
18 U.S.C. 3142(e)-(g)	5
18 U.S.C. 3142(i)	5
18 U.S.C. 3663A	31, 18a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1)	4, 18a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)	35, 19a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)	4, 20a
18 U.S.C. 3664	31
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)	4
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(6)	4
21 U.S.C. 853	4, 27, 4a
21 U.S.C. 853(a)(1)-(2)	4, 4a
21 U.S.C. 853(c)	28, 32, 33, 6a
21 U.S.C. 853(e)	39, 46, 54, 7a
21 U.S.C. 853(e)(3)	54, 8a
21 U.S.C. 853(n)	36, 13a
21 U.S.C. 853(p)	4, 30, 35, 40, 16a
21 U.S.C. 853(p)(1)-(2)	4, 16a
21 U.S.C. 881	33
28 U.S.C. 2461(c)	4
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b)(2)(A)	5, 6, 23a
42 C.F.R. 1001.1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)	13, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)	35
Fed. R. Evid. 1101	53
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	18, 43

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>The American Heritage Book of English Usage</i> (1996)	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	19
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the</i> <i>United States</i> (2d ed. 2013)	35, 37, 39, 49
<i>Civil Asset Forfeiture Act: Hearing Before the</i> <i>House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	42
136 Cong. Rec. (1990):	
p. 39,926	21
p. 39,929	21
Caroline Wolf Harlow, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (Nov. 2000), http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dcc.pdf	41
H.R. Rep. No. 681, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	21
Richard A. Posner & Albert H. Yoon, <i>What Judges</i> <i>Think of the Quality of Legal Representation</i> , 63 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 317 (2011)	41
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, 3 <i>Treatise on</i> <i>Constitutional Law</i> (2012)	52
